

No. 20-0644

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

COOK CHILDREN'S MEDICAL CENTER,
Petitioner,

v.

T.L., A MINOR, AND MOTHER, T.L., ON HER BEHALF,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review from the
Second Court of Appeals at Fort Worth, Texas
No. 02-20-00002-CV

**RESPONDENTS' RESPONSE
TO PETITIONER'S PETITION FOR REVIEW**

DANIELS & TREDENNICK, LLP

Jillian L. Schumacher
State Bar No. 24090375
John F. Luman, III
Texas Bar No. 00794199
6363 Woodway, Suite 700
Houston, Texas 77057
Tel: 713-917-0024
jillian.schumacher@dtlawyers.com
luman@dtlawyers.com

**THE LAW OFFICE OF EMILY
KEBODEAUX COOK**

Emily Cook
State Bar No. 24092613
4500 Bissonnet
Bellaire, Texas 77401
Tel: 281-622-7268
emily@emilycook.org

**THE LAW OFFICE OF KASSI
DEE PATRICK MARKS**

Kassi Dee Patrick Marks
2101 Carnation Court
Garland, Texas 75040
Tel: 214-668-2443
kassi.marks@gmail.com

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS

Table of Contents

Index of Authorities	iii
Issues Presented	1
Statement of Facts	2
Reasons to Deny Review	3
I. The Opinion relates to a probable right to relief.	3
II. The Opinion is limited and it does not conflict with Texas or federal law	4
Summary of the Argument.....	4
Analysis and Argument.....	6
I. The Court of Appeals’ holding is principled and limited.....	6
A. The Opinion does not force Petitioner to take any action.....	7
B. The Opinion does not expand state action.....	8
II. Petitioner is a state actor when it makes the decision to forcibly end a patient’s life over the wishes of the patient.	10
A. United States jurisprudence has developed several distinct tests to determine when an action is fairly attributable to the State	10
B. Compliance with §166.046 is not voluntary, but, even if it were, the voluntary nature of the statute would not change the state-action analysis	12
C. Section 166.046 delegates to the hospital the State’s traditional and exclusive power to determine a lawful means of death	13
D. Section 166.046 is not merely a “safe harbor,” but to the extent it could be considered a safe harbor, the nature of section 166.046 is different from other affirmative defenses.....	13
1. <i>Section 166.046 grants hospitals authority they do not have without the statute</i>	14

2. <i>Even if §166.046 were a safe harbor, entities acting pursuant to the statute are state actors</i>	14
a. <i>Discussion of portions of cases that do not discuss public function</i>	15
b. <i>Petitioner’s cases discussing the public-function test</i>	16
E. Section 166.046 delegates to the hospital the State’s traditional and exclusive power to act as <i>parens patriae</i>	17
1. <i>The State’s power to act as parents patriae</i>	17
2. <i>Parens patriae applies to this case</i>	18
a. <i>Petitioner is dictating T.L.’s treatment</i>	19
b. <i>Petitioner is a state actor under the doctrine of parens patriae</i>	19
Conclusion	20
Prayer	21

Index of Authorities

CASES

<i>Bass v. Parkwood Hosp.</i> , 180 F.3d 234 (5th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991, 102 S.Ct. 2777, 73 L.Ed.2d 534 (1982)	17
<i>Flagg Brothers, Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149, 98 S.Ct. 1729, 56 L.Ed.2d 185 (1978)	16
<i>Goss v. Memorial Hospital System</i> , 789 F.2d 353 (5th Cir. 1986).....	16
<i>Gross v. Burt</i> , 149 S.W.3d 213 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2004, pet. denied).....	12, 14
<i>Manhattan Comm. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1921, 204 L.Ed.2d 405 (2019)	11
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S.Ct. 893, 47 L.Ed.2d 18 (1976)	8
<i>Miller ex rel. Miller v. HCA, Inc.</i> , 118 S.W.3d 758 (Tex. 2003)	18
<i>S.P. v. City of Takoma Park, Md Takoma Park</i> , 134 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253, 104 S.Ct. 2403 (1984)	17
<i>T.L. v. Cook Children’s Medical Ctr.</i> , No. 02-20-00002-CV, 2020 WL 4260417 (Tex. App.— Fort Worth, Jul. 24, 2020, pet. filed).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42, 108 S.Ct. 2250, 101 L.Ed.2d 40 (1988)	10, 11, 19, 20

White v. Scrivner,
594 F.2d 140 (5th Cir. 1979).....16

STATUTES

TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §§166.044-046.....12
